
 
 

DATE: August 9, 2017 

TO: Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Kimberly Branam, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Report Number 17-32 

Authorizing an Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with the Bureau of 
Revenue and Financial Services, Procurement Services in an Amount Not to Exceed 
$682,400 for Business and Workforce Equity Contract Compliance Services

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 7247 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT AND OUTCOMES 

This proposed action by the Prosper Portland Board of Commissioners (Board) will authorize an 
amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the City of Portland (City) Bureau of 
Revenue and Financial Services, Procurement Services (Bureau).  This IGA was first approved in fiscal 
year (FY) 2012-13 for the Bureau to provide Prosper Portland with business and workforce equity 
contract and hiring compliance services; the Bureau has provided these services every year since then.  
The proposed IGA amendment to continue these services in FY 2017-18 for $116,700, increasing the 
cumulative IGA amount to $682,400, which exceeds the Executive Director’s signature authority and 
requires Prosper Portland Board approval. 

The monitoring of Prosper Portland’s Business and Workforce Equity Program is essential to delivering 
on the agency’s 2015-2020 Strategic Plan goals of equitable construction and contracting, wealth 
creation, and quality jobs. 

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

The Prosper Portland Business Equity Program requires contractors on specified projects to make good 
faith efforts to provide contracting opportunities available to certified disadvantaged, minority, woman-
owned, and emerging small businesses (certified firms) when subcontracting portions of Prosper 
Portland-funded projects.  The Prosper Portland Workforce Equity Program and the City Workforce 
Training and Hiring Program both require contractors working on certain construction projects to make 
good faith efforts to hire and train a diverse workforce, including apprentices.  Such requirements 
necessitate a mechanism for documenting and evaluating the degree to which certified firms are being 
offered opportunities for work and the degree to which the workforce reflects program goals. 

The Bureau assesses the degree to which the project is subcontracting to minority, women, and small 
business firms and the degree to which the project is hiring from minority and women populations set 
forth in the Prosper Portland Equity Policy and Procedures, including monthly and annual utilization and 
workforce reports.  A significant change from past IGA amendments is a shift in responsibility for issuing 
exemptions or violations to Prosper Portland Staff.  Any exception from the Equity Policy requirements 
would require prior consultation between the Prosper Portland Executive Director and the Board. 



Board Report – IGA Amendment with the Bureau of Revenue and Financial Services 
August 9, 2017 Page 2 of 2 

The Bureau has also provided compliance tracking services for the South Waterfront Project 
Apprenticeship Agreement by Prosper Portland, Oregon Health and Science University (OHSU), River 
Campus Investors, North Macadam Investors, the Block 37 project, and the South Waterfront North 
District Development Agreement by Prosper Portland and ZRZ Realty Company.  The proposed IGA 
amendment includes compliance services for the two Project Apprenticeship Agreements signed 
regarding development of the South Waterfront.  

Later this year, the Bureau will be updating its software systems allowing Prosper Portland real-time 
monitoring of the degree to which project owners and their respective contractors are complying with 
Prosper Portland Equity Policy requirements on their respective projects. 

EQUITY IMPACT 

The monitoring and compliance of Prosper Portland’s Business and Workforce Equity Program provided 
by the Bureau allows Prosper Portland to work toward its goals of meeting and exceeding equitable 
wealth-creation outcomes from Prosper Portland-sponsored projects. 

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

Staff has not conducted public outreach specific to this proposed action. 

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Funding for this IGA is included in the FY 2017-18 Adopted Budget for the Social Equity, Policy and 
Communications (SEPC) department.  The SEPC department budget is a component of the 
Administration appropriation within the General Fund.  Most of the costs in this appropriation category 
are offset by revenue in the form of Service Reimbursements recovered from all other Prosper Portland 
funds (see Attachment A).  The following table lists prior amendments to the IGA: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

There are no significant risks to adopting the amendment.  Prosper Portland staff coordinates with the 
Bureau on a weekly basis and in monthly meetings.  The form of the amendment is based on a structure 
that has been utilized for a number of years on similar IGAs. 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. FY 2017-18 Adopted General Fund Budget Summary 

 

Amendment Fiscal Year Amount 

Initial IGA 2012-13 $110,000 

1st 2013-14 $113,000 

2nd 2014-15 $113,000 

3rd 2015-16 $113,000 

4th 2016-17 $116,700 

5th 2017-18 $116,700 

Total $682,400 



Board Report – IGA Amendment with the Bureau of Revenue and Financial Services Attachment A 
August 9, 2017 Page 1 of 1 

URA Financial Summary 
 

 
 


